

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
 Defendant/Appellant :  
 v. :  
 FRONTIER ACRES COMMUNITY :  
 DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT :  
 PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA, :  
 Plaintiff/Appellee :

Case No. 66,449  
 Cir. No. CA84-2568  
 Bond Validation Appeal

**FILED**

S'D J. WHITE

MAR 20 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]  
Chief Deputy Clerk

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, PASCO COUNTY

JAMES T. RUSSELL  
 State Attorney for the Sixth  
 Judicial Circuit, Pasco County

C. Marie King  
 Assistant State Attorney  
 P.O. Box 5028  
 Clearwater, Florida 33518  
 (813) 530-6221

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	
ISSUE I:	
SECTION 190.006(2), FLA. STATS. (1983) IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IN THAT IT A) RESTRICTS THE RIGHT TO VOTE, AND B) PERMITS A CORPORATION TO VOTE.....	2
ISSUE II:	
CHAPTER 190, FLA. STATS. IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO FRONTIER ACRES BECAUSE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS IS NOT FOR A PUBLIC PURPOSE.....	7
ISSUE III:	
THE COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING BONDS FOR THE DISTRICT BECAUSE THE COUNTY WAS WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO GRANT PETITION FOR CREATION OF THE DISTRICT THAT DID NOT CONTAIN AN ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT AS REQUIRED BY SEC. 190.005(1)(b)8., FLA. STATS. (1984 SUPP).....	8
ISSUE IV:	
THE COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING BONDS FOR A PROJECT AND RESOLUTION THAT CAN BE CHANGED WHETHER WITH OR WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE BONDHOLDERS.....	11
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Service.....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Avery v. Midland County</u> , 390 U.S. 474, 88 S.Ct. 1114 (1968).....	2,3
<u>Ball v. James</u> , 451 U.S. 355, 101 S.Ct. 1811 (1983).....	6
<u>Cipriano v. Houma</u> , 395 U.S. 701, 89 S.Ct. 1897 (1969)..	4
<u>City of Phoenix, Arizona v. Kolodziejcki</u> , 399 U.S. 204, 90 S.Ct. 1990 (1970).....	4
<u>City of Opa Locka v. State ex rel. Tepper</u> , 257 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....	9
<u>Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Wright</u> , 439 So.2d 937 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	10
<u>Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metro Kansas City, Mo.</u> , 397 U.S. 50, 53, 90 S.Ct. 791, 793 (1970).....	3
<u>Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners v. Public Employees Relations Commission et al.</u> , 424 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	1
<u>Police Jury of the Parish of Vermilion</u> , 404 U.S. 807, 92 S.Ct. 52 (1971).....	4
<u>Polk v. School Board of Polk County</u> , 373 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	10
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S.Ct. 1362 (1964)...	2
<u>School Board of Broward County v. Gramith</u> , 375 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	10
<u>Seashole v. F &amp; H of Jacksonville, Inc.</u> , 258 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972).....	1
<u>Sweetwater Utility Corp. v. Hillsborough County</u> , 314 So.2d 194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	9
<u>Tyson v. Aikman</u> , 31 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1947).....	1

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fla. Stat. Chapter 75, .....	11
Fla. Stat. Chapter 190.....	2,6,11
Fla. Stat. Sec. 120.54(2).....	9
Fla. Stat. Sec. 120.54(2)(a).....	10
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.002(2)(b) (1984 Supp.).....	4
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.005.....	9
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.005(1)(a).....	8
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.005(1)(a)8.....	8
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.005(2)(a).....	8
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.011.....	5
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.012.....	5
Fla. Stat. Sec. 190.016(11).....	12

Other Authority

Wilkes, "Community Development Districts: The Delusion that Tax-Exempt Financing for Developers Improves Growth Management," <u>Fla. Environmental and Urban Issues</u> , July, 1983.....	6
